
 

Agenda - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: 18 July 2018 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Steve George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCWLC@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Short inquiry into ‘Building an S4C for the future: An independent 

review by Euryn Ogwen Williams’: Evidence session 2 

(09:30 - 10:15) (Pages 1 - 47)  

Simon Curtis, National and Regional Organiser - Wales and South West 

England, Equity 

Break (10:15 - 10:30)  

 

3 Short inquiry into ‘Building an S4C for the future: An independent 

review by Euryn Ogwen Williams’: Evidence session 3 

(10:30 - 11:30)   

Huw Jones, Chairman, S4C Authority  

Owen Evans, Chief Executive, S4C 

4 Paper(s) to note 

   

4.1 Funding for and access to music education: Correspondence from Active 

Music Services 

 (Pages 48 - 50)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4.2 Office of National Statistics: Census 2021 - Further information from the 

Office for National Statistics 

 (Pages 51 - 54)  

4.3 Ofcom consultation - Localness on commercial radio - Proposals to amend 

guidelines: Correspondence from Marc Webber 

 (Pages 55 - 57)  

4.4 Official Languages Scheme: Annual report 2017-18 

 (Pages 58 - 94)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

6 Consideration of evidence 

(11:30 - 11:45)   

7 Radio in Wales: Consideration of draft report 

(11:45 - 12:15) (Pages 95 - 142)  

8 The Welsh Government’s relationship with Pinewood: 

Consideration of letter to Public Accounts Committee 

(12:15 - 12:25)   

9 Consideration of Welsh language inquiry 

(12:25 - 12:30)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Ymchwiliad byr i ‘ Creu S4C 
ar gyfer y dyfodol: Adolygiad 
anni
[...]
sis with your colleagues and as you yourself said in an 
interview, before it is too late. 
  
I have attached a copy of my CV to the email for the committee to acquaint themselves with who I 
am. 

Yours sincerely 

Dinah Pye                  

HEAD OFFICE  
HEULWEN, Hirwaun Road, Hirwaun, Aberdare, CF44 9HW, South Wales, UK 

UK: P/ F 01685 813318       International: P/ F   +44  1685 813318 

E: info@activemusicservices.co.uk 

 www.activemusicservices.co.uk 

Pack Page 50



 
 

Government Buildings 

Cardiff Road 

Newport 

NP10 8XG  

Adeiladau’r Llywodraeth 

Heol Caerdydd 

Casnewydd 

NP10 8XG 

  

Iain Bell | Deputy National Statistician and Director 
General for Population & Public Policy 

 
Bethan Sayed AM, 
Committee Chair, 
Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 
 

6 July 2018 
 
Dear Ms Sayed, 
 
Thank you for inviting the Office for National Statistics (ONS) to give evidence to the Committee on 
18 April. 
 
At the session, I committed to providing some further information in response to questions around 
data security. I understand there were also questions on Armed Forces, Volunteering and Income 
data that time did not allow for on the day. 
 
In response, I attach a brief note which summarises ONS’ current position on these issues. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Iain Bell 
Deputy National Statistician and Director General, Population and Public Policy 
Office for National Statistics 
  

Pack Page 51

Agenda Item 4.2



 
In December 2017, we published an update on our topic research for the 2021 Census which 

contains details on our testing and evaluation to date on a number of Census topics1.  

 

Armed Forces data 

 

In October 20172, ONS announced that it would recommend the inclusion of a question on the Armed 

Forces in the 2021 Census for England and Wales. Our research and consultation have established 

that there is a clear need for information on the Arme
[...]
old the principle that both languages should be 
treated equally, Commission officials have resolved the issue.  Annual costs of the 
caseworker system in question will be the same for those wishing to use a 
bilingual system. 

  

Pack Page 94



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 95

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	2 Short inquiry into ‘Building an S4C for the future: An independent review by Euryn Ogwen Williams’: Evidence session 2
	Paper 1
	BS4C01 RhAG CY (Welsh only)
	BS4C02 Huw Marshall (English Only)
	Background information – Huw Marshall is a media consultant and digital strategist, he has almost 30 years of experience in the Welsh and UK media space. Between November 2012 and September 2016 he was responsible for leading S4C’s digital activities,...
	1 Post the publication of the report in april I wrote an article published on my website
	30TUhttp://marshall.cymru/2018/04/07/future-welsh-language-content/?lang=enU30T
	I attach a written form of the article at the end of this response.
	2 In preparing this response I have focussed on the 7 recommendations put forward by the reports author Euryn Ogwen Williams.
	3 Recommendation 1 - The government should update S4C’s public service remit to include digital and online services and remove the current geographical broadcasting restrictions. This will allow S4C to broaden its reach and offer its content on a rang...
	4 It is a given in this day and age that S4C’s PSB remit has to expand in order to secure its relevance for todays audiences. On a recent visit to a Welsh medium secondary school I had the pleasure of spending the day working with around 100 year 7, 8...
	5 It is vital that S4C not only offer its current content on a range of new platforms but that they also develop a new content strategy working with a new generation of younger producers and talent to create relevant content, content that would not si...
	6 Whilst in charge of S4C’s digital activity the current remit meant that we had to “break rules” in order to produce the non linear short form content under the guise of PUMP, now rebranded as Hansh. It is clear that there is a demand for this conten...

	BS4C03 S4C CY (Welsh only)
	BS4C04 Cymdeithas yr Iaith Gymraeg CY (Welsh only)
	Adroddiad Euryn Ogwen ar S4C
	Sylwadau Cymdeithas yr Iaith
	1.Cyflwyniad
	2.Cynigion yr adroddiad
	3. Effaith yr Adroddiad
	4. Datganoli Darlledu i Gymru yw'r ateb


	BS4C05 - UCAC (welsh) - formatted version
	BS4C06 - Equity (English Only)
	Contents page - list of responses.dotx
	Cynnws | Contents

	Blank Page

	Paper 1a

	4.1 Funding for and access to music education: Correspondence from Active Music Services
	4.2 Office of National Statistics: Census 2021 - Further information from the Office for National Statistics
	4.3 Ofcom consultation - Localness on commercial radio - Proposals to amend guidelines: Correspondence from Marc Webber
	4.4 Official Languages Scheme: Annual report 2017-18
	7 Radio in Wales: Consideration of draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 18 July 2018 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 12.24

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4740 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Bethan Sayed AM (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Jack Sargeant AM 

Witnesses: 

Simon Curtis, Equity 

Owen Evans, S4C 

Huw Jones, Chairman, S4C 

Committee Staff: 

Steve George (Clerk) 

Adam Vaughan (Second Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore. There was no substitute.  

2 Short inquiry into ‘Building an S4C for the future: An independent 

review by Euryn Ogwen Williams’: Evidence session 2  

2.1 The witness responded to Members’ questions. 

3 Short inquiry into ‘Building an S4C for the future: An independent 

review by Euryn Ogwen Williams’: Evidence session 3  

3.1 Huw Jones responded to Members’ questions and agreed to provide the Committee 

with the terms of reference regarding S4C’s commercial activities. 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Members noted the papers. 

4.1 Funding for and access to music education: Correspondence from Active Music 

Services  

4.2 Office of National Statistics: Census 2021 - Further information from the Office 

for National Statistics  

4.3 Ofcom consultation - Localness on commercial radio - Proposals to amend 

guidelines: Correspondence from Marc Webber  

4.4 Official Languages Scheme: Annual report 2017-18  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Consideration of evidence  

6.1 Members considered the evidence. 

7 Radio in Wales: Consideration of draft report  

7.1 Members considered the draft report. 



8 The Welsh Government’s relationship with Pinewood: Consideration of 

letter to Public Accounts Committee  

8.1 Members considered the letter. 

9 Consideration of Welsh language inquiry - Draft Terms of Reference  

9.1 Members considered the draft terms of reference. 


